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Eric Fryson I loas~--Ld~ 
From: Michele Parks [mparks@sfflaw.corn] 

Sent: 

To: Filings@psc.state.fl.us 

cc: 

Subject: 

Importance: Low 

Attachments: PSC Clerk 08 (Resp to Audit Report).ltr.pdf 

Thursday, February 23,2012 10:38 AM 

Kirsten Markwell; SLNedved@uiwater.com; Andrew Maurey; Mark Cicchetti 

{BULK} Docket No.: 110257-WS; Application for Increase in Water and Wastewater Rates in 
Seminole County by Sanlando Utilities Corp. 

a. Martin S. Friedman, Esquire 
Sundstrom, Friedman & Fumero, LLP 
766 N. Sun Drive, Suite 4030 
Lake Mary, FL 32746 
PHONE: (407) 830-6331 

mfriedman@sfflaw.com 

Docket No.: 110257-WS; Application for Increase in Water and Wastewater Rates in Seminole 
County by Sanlando Utilities Corp. 

FAX: (407) 830-8522 

b. 

c. Sanlando Utilities Corporation 

d. 

a. Response to Audit Report 

Cover Letter (2 pages)/Responses to  Audit Report (4 pages)/supporting documents (19 pages) 

MICHELE PARKS 
Paralegal for  Martin S.  Friedman and Bridget M.  Grimsley 

PLEASE NOTE: Our changed firm name and email address. 
Please update your contacts accordingly. Thank you. 

SUNDSTROM, FRIEDMAN & FUMERO, 
SUNDSTROM, LLP 
FRIEDMAN & FUMERO, LLP Attorneys at b w  
A l t o i n e y s  1 C o u n r e l o r r  766 North Sun Drive, Suite 4030 

Lake Mary, Florida 32746 

F: 407.830.8522 
mparks@sfflaw.com 
www.sfflaw.com 

e T 407.830.6331 

Tallahassee rake Mary B O ~ Q  Raton 

Notice: This email message, and any attachments hereto, contains confidential information that is legally 
privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not review, transmit, convert to hard copy, copy, use 
or disseminate this email or any attachments to it. If you have received this email in error, please notify us 
immediatelyby return mail or by telephone at (888)-8n-6555 and delete the original and all copies ofthis 
transmission, including any attachments. Thank you. 

, ,,_ 
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2/23/2012 FPSC-COMMISSIGN CLERK 



SUNDSTROM, 
FRIEDMAN & FUMERO, LLP 

A t t o r n e y s  I C o u n s e l o r s  

766 NORTH SUN DRNE 
SUlTE 4030 

LAKE MARY, FLORIDA 32746 

PHONE (407) 830-5331 
FAX (407) 830-6522 

www.sfflaw.com 

February 23,2012 

E-FILING 

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee. FL 32399-0850 

RE: Docket No 110257-WS; Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in 
Seminole County by Sanlando Utilities Corporation 
Our File No.: 30057.198 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Attached is the response of Sanlando Utilities Corporation to the Audit issued in 
the above-referenced docket, Audit Control No. 11-315-4-1. 

Very truly yours, ~, 

.” MARTIN s. F R I ~ M A N  
For the Firm 

MSF/mp 
Enclosures 

cc: Kirsten Markwell, Manager of Regulatory Accounting (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
Spencer Nedved, CPA, Regulatory Accountant (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
Mr. Andrew Maurey (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
Mr. Mark Cicchetti (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 

BOCA RATON LAKE MARY . TALLAHASSEE 



SANLANDO UTILITIES, INC. 
DOCKET NO. iioqj7-WS 
RESPONSES TO AUDIT REPORT 

Audit Findine N o  . i - Deareciation Restatem en\ 
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. I. 

. .  Audit FindineNo. 2 - Comnilss Ion Ordered Adiustme nt$ 

dorkrt o ~ ~ j o ? - b ' S .  staff stated iii Audit l i i i idi i ig No. 2 - Plant Saniplz rhat the Company was unahlrro 
probidc sufricizrit suppon for Itunierous entrizs including a n  invoice for acruunt 1440 in thc aniount of 
S i 2 , o o O .  I n  t h e  response to  thP report. t h e  Iltil if! provided lnvoics 2-b3 as supporting documentation: 
I iowver  qtaff 110s s t i l l  removed t h i s  halai iw froiii the pl.uir account 1440. l'hc U t i l i h  hrliew:, th:s invoice 
prosides wificicnr docuniwi,~t ioi i  oi the c'ntn and thrrefore thv crrdit to aicount 1440 iur s i~ ' .ooo 
\h ,uld b y  r m w \ r d  

Striicturcs & Iniprovcwents - Snurce of 'iuppl! l h r  C'uiiipaiiy coniiiiittud an error in the previous 
drpreciatioii rrstatzmrnt and inc:iided thr .iccumulatrd depreciation of account 1850. thereby drasticall! 
overstating t h e  \ a h .  staif i x  utiliziiig th i s  mcntxted number i n  their calcul.itiori. while the Company has 
reniovrd this crrnr in the 2011 Dq~reciat ioi i  Kestatemc'rit. 

and irrote that  tlic begiiiiiiiig of balaiice oi LICCULII~ 3H5.j W'IS S-18,234. The actual bcginninp halancc for 
th3t accouiit is 5:Xi.~:{4, 2nd this diiferciice IS the sols reasoli fnr t l i r  ShZ.c)qy 55 adjiiuniciit. 

For acioiint 41 jg . \ccuri iulatd :\iiiorti7rltion Cl.AC - 'Crratriimt 6. Disposnl - M'Jstewattr 
Tr<,Jtm?nt. st2H has made a S-j .qwj adju5tnient. Iinucwr nccouiit :joos CWC - Treatment & 1)isposal - 
\\ '3ste~otcr 'l'rcatmcni has been ful l \  amortized This aJjust~iir.iit would ojcr diiiunize account 3005 b! 

The Company disagrees with part 01 Audit Finding No. 2 .  111 the prc\lous Sari!aiido audit rcpon, 

The Coinpaiiy 3150 disJgrers tt i rh tlir iii iding for arcouiit id45 - Acruiiiulatcd 1)epreciatioii for 

For 3rrount .jhy5 Arriiii i i i lated hi i ioniz,~t i im C L K  Metcrs. sta f i  h3s inadi. n transpnsitioii error 

s-=,,.la3 
.sinif i, r r q u t w i q  ai1 xl jurlniei i t  # ) I  hjo.3- to arcouiit 4280 - Accuniulaled Amortizittioil C 1 . K  .- 

\\'astrwater l ' lmt Mouificatioii Fre ' L ' h l \  i s  [lie result of XI crror in t1iv (:oinpdny's depreciation 
rz.,t:ircmeiit i roni  tlir pre\inu, ratc case In  rvh ich  acrouiit 42Hu h;id 3 crcdit balance when it should ve had 
,I  de!)it bal3nce Therefore stafi i$ recording the account \ n t h  3 credit biilalice of s320 while the compaiiv 
1 1 3  ii  debit halance of S:3i i i  and i s  the sole rdasoii for the $640 adjust mrnt. 

l:iii3lly, staff disnrvered tliat 3ccnuiit Ib4o had beeii lei1 off of the 2ui1 Lkpreciatioii Restatement 
during t!ie cnurse of their audit, Iiciwever the  adjustnicnr wasn't iiir luded in  this fiiiding l h r  Cumpar.) 
has ralculated the i n i p x t  of thib account on the duciinirnt tirlcd "hiidit Finding No 2." This xcn i i i i t  tiill 
i i i c rcasr  average water 3nd \ c~ \ tewater  plnnt by 512,561 45 a i d  S9,bo1.35 rwpc.ctiwly. b";iter and 
was ie~a te r  acci ini i i lat~d dqirtxciation w i l l  1ncre:irc b }  S5.1,5~'.65 u d  S.$,.$:(J hi respcrtivel),. and ha!ixr 
2nd wastewater drpreciation cxpeiisc UiII iiicre,isP by $ 1 , ~  i o  14 and 5yH0.14 respectiwly. 

..\err considering :hc ahoac modifications. The Conipaiiy believes tlir fullowing .idjujtmr.nts to 
iixh's nuinhers should bc, in.rdv. Average w;istewtrr plant should be r c d u c d  from a 521,691 credit t u  a 
Siio 35 drhir ( 1 1 . 6 ~ 1  - 1 2 . ~ 1 0 ~  - g.doI.:t5) i n  rcgards to 3c~tiunt 1440 and 1640. Agerage tiater 
~ccuniulatrd depreciation sliould be dcliited by Si-u,:jijH i n  regards to account 18-15 and credited h! 
S5.652 (1j iii regards to  nrcouiii 2185. cliaiiging staffs suggzbted crrdit  of S16~) . -~5 .54 . io  a c r d i t  o i  
sg o4y.ytd. ,\vcrage natcr accuiiiiilared aniortimtinn of CIA(: should he debitrd S62.999.55 for account 
3695, changing staf fs  suggested cr td i t  of S 1 . 6 i u .  to II debit of SOl,:jhy.55. Average wastewater 
~ c c i i n i u l o t ~ d  at~1orti7.atiuri or  ( U C  Jiould he rrcdited by 575,483 and drbitcd b) 5640, nul l ih!ng this 
adjiirrmtnt 1 x 3  total :Average ( \ . i tvr  plant !(ill change (runt II S4(.1T,2 rrrdir 10 an S t 4 , q w  debit i n  regards to 
nccouiit ih40. Ateragc ~ ~ s t c ~ ~ ' a t c r  xciitiiulated deprwiarion shcsdrl change i ro in a S30.138 debit to a 
S2=,.-r8 debit halance Water deprrciiitioii rxpcnsr should change froni a S3o.51 debit to  3 S1.292 6j 
dehir. diid \ cas t~har~~rdrprer ia l io i i  expense should changc froni ;I S63X crcdit balance to a 5342 debit 
balance. 

A u d i t  Findine N o .  ? - Allocations from H m t e  r s  -.Rak!Bss 
Thc Sumpall! . ignvs *ill> Audit Fiiidin); No. 3 



Audi t  Findinr No. A - Ordered Adius tmen t s  for Proieet Phoenix Not Booked 
The Company disagrees with Audit Finding No. 4 and argues for the full balance of Project Phoenix to be 
included at the headquarters level. with the appropriate 7.79% allocated to Sanlando. It is incorrect to 
reduce the Phoenix balance for sold companies, as none ofthe Phoenix system was sold in conjunction 
with the divested companies. The total Phoenix balance is currently in serbice and benefiting ratepayers 
and it is arbitrav and inappropriate to reduce the balance. Doing so guarantees that the Company earns 
a subpar return on n Commission-approved investment. 

The question is also raised that ifthe Company were to acquire customers, would the Commission allow 
the Company to increase its Phoenix balance? Such practice would not be allowed. However, the same 
arbitrary practice is occurring by reducing the Phoenix balance due to divestment. The Company cannot 
arbitrarily reduce the book value of an asset due to divestment of customers. 

In addition, reducing the Phoenix balance creates a gain on sale situation in the amount of $1,652,234 
because it effectively "sells off this amount of Phoenix with the sold companies. In Order No. PSC-03- 
I ~ ~ o - F O F - W S ,  pg. 129, in Docket No. 020071-WS, the Commission expressly states "it is clear that the 
courts have found that the rates paid by customers are only for the service received during a given period 
of time arid that the rates paid by customers do not vest ratepayers with any ownership rights to property 
used to render service." Another compelling factor raised by witness Cflwer is that the customers pay 
rates based on original cost rather than on replacement values. We find that these are strong arguments 
to assign the gains to the shareholders." Section 367.0813, Florida Statutes, codifies this principle. 

Based on these facts, it is inappropriate to reduce the Project Phoenix balance. The Phoenix balance 
should remain as is in the filing, and no adjustments are required. 

Audit  F indine  No. =. - I>eDreci@liyp Life o f  Pro iec t  Phoe nix  
'1'11e Comi,~nv disaarres w t h  Audit Finding Nu.  j. S ~ a i f l i ~ s  no b ~ s i j  for changing Phoenix 10 3 ten yc3r 
life; howeveian eight year life has alreadybeen established in previous dockets and is the life used for all 
other computer sofhvare booked to the same account as  Phoenix. 

Aud i t  Findine No. 6 - R e t i r e m e n t s  Not Booked 
The Company disagrees with Audit Finding No. 6 and argues that many of the capitalized entries 
should've been expensed. Please see the document titled "Audit Finding No. 6" for a detailed explanation 
a5 to how t h r r r  rxpenzrs pffrct staffs  calculation.^. After taking into accnunt the numbers illustrated in 
the document, the Company b t ~ . l i ~ \ ~ ~ s  that Average Watrr Plant should br redured by St9,oyj'. Average 
Warcr Aceumulatcd Dcpreci3tions should be rrduced by S11.9rg. Water depreciation expense should be 
reduced by St121. :\vcr3ge Wastewater Plant should be reduced by S-1.629. Average Wastewater 
.\crumul3ted Depreciation should be rrduced by 54:j,101 and Wastewater expeiisr should also be rrducrd 
b! s 3,825. Alw, thc Company helievcs 11131 \\'nstewtcr Operation and !43inteiiance cost5 should 
incrc3sc by $17,?90 

Audit F i n d i n r  No. 7 - Can  italized I t em s 
Thi. Conipanv 3grccs w i t h  Audit Finding X1 7 

,Luudit F ind ine  No. B.=.Sludre Eau i m n e n t  
Thc Conipan) agrees with Audit Finding No 8 .  Tlic Company notlcrs th3 t  stafi mmrioiied nccnunt ~ I U ( J  

instead of 1400: 

Aud i t  Findinr No. 9 - Workine Ca&&Allo wanee 
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 9. 

Audit Findine No. IO - C o m m o n  P lant Allocatl 'one 
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. IO. 



Audit Findinrr No. 11 - Proforma Retirement 
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 11. 

Audit Findme No .12 -Allocations from Headouarter - Net Ooeratine Incomq 
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 12. 

Audit Findine No. 12 - Proforma Deferred Maintenance 
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 13. 

Audit Findine N o  . id - Proforma for Pav I ncrease 
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 14. 

Audit FmdineNo. is - Removal of OperatinpExpe nses  
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. Is. 

Audit Finding No .16 - Other Exuenses 
The Company agrees w i t h  Audit Finding No. 16 

Audit Findine N o  . 17 - Benefits Adinstment 
The Company agrees Njth Audit Finding No. 17. 

Audit Findine No. 18 - Net ODeratinv Income Adiustment Salaries and Benefits 
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 18. 

Audit Findine NO. 1 9  - Overstated E .xoense 
TIic Conipmy agrees w i t h  ,\udit Finding N o .  IS, 

Audit Findine No. 20 - Non-allocated E&ts.&e n 
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 20. 

Audit Findine NQ. 21 - Prior Rate CastxAmmhzatIon 
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 21. 

Audit Findine No. 22 - Non-recurr in- 
The Company disagrees with Audit Finding No. 22, and argues that non-recurring expenses during the 
test year should be amortized over a five year period. Please see the document titled "Audit Finding No. 
22" where the Company accounts for a five year aniortization of non-recurring expense incurred in the 
test year. The Company believes there should he a $7,911.60 reduction to water expenses and a 54,877.60 
reduction to wastewater expenses. Also, the Company has provided the reversing entry which was 
recorded in 2011 for the Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley entry; therefore no general ledger entry needs to he 
entered for that finding. 

. .  

Audit Findine No. 23 - Reeulatorv Assessment Fees 
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 23. 

Audit Findine No. 2A - Abando ned Well 
The property contains a well and well casing installed in the 1990's as a future water production well. The 
well was not fully developed prior to the purchase of Sanlando Utilities Corp. by Utilities, Inc. in 1999 and 
thus was never utilized as a production well. It is incorrect to desc.rihe the well (Well iB) as abandoned or 
to state that the previous owner attempted to restore the well because it was never utilized as a water 
supply source or for any other purpose. No action was taken by the Utility after 1999 to develop this well, 
refurbish it, or modify it and therefore it continues to be held for future use. The Utility agrees that this 
parcel (Parcel# 35-20-39-300-0160-0000) should be considered non-used and useful and recorded helow 
the line. Utility believes it should have an assigned value of $5,000. This reflects the fact that the parcel 
has a severe drop-off in the slope of the property, it abuts both the 1-4 right-of-way and E.E. Williamson 
Road, both of which produce elevated noise pollution, there is a drainage swale that restricts access to the 
parcel. it is heavily wooded, and central water and sewer services are not available. If the parcel is sold by 



the Utility in the future, then the proceeds from that sale should solely benefit the Utility and not the 
customer consistent with booking the value of the parcel below the line. 

Audit Findine No. 25 - Workine Cau ita1 Allo\rrvlce Allocatians 
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 25. 

Audit Findine No. 26 - Deferred M a i n t m  
The Company agrees with Audit Finding No. 26. The Company notes that staff has only included half a 
year of amortization, when a full year should be used. This is resulting i n  a S261 difference between Staff 
and the Company's computations. 

w i t  Find- 
Oii Fehruan io, 2012. staff eiiginerr Kuben Simpson met w r h  Ct i l ih  staff tn \leu the SK 434 corridoi 
that is to be widened beginning in 2012 and to review the Utility's project plans and documents. The 
Subordination of Utility Interests documeiits referenced in Finding 27 reflect the agreement by FDOT and 
the Utility to relocate Utility's existing facilities that are located o utside of the existine road rie ht-of-way 
and within a non-exclusive utilitv easement, all at FDOTs expense, including engineering expense, in 
order to allow FDOT to widen SR 434. The two CPH Engineers, Inc. invoices reflect reimbursement for 
engineering support consistent with the Subordination of Utility Interests documents. None of the costs 
associated with relocating Utility's current assets from these easements to newly established easements 
 ill be borne by the customers. However, Utility's facilities fiat are eurrentlv lowt ed within the ex istiiig 
FDOT rieht-of-wu that are in conflict with FDOTs road widening plans in the SK 434 corridor must be 
relocated or adjusted at Utilitv's exoenx . The pro forma project contained in the M F R s  in the amount of 
$is3,31z reflects the investment necessary to accomplish this relocation activity, which then will be added 
to rate base. FDOT has no obligation to reimburse the Utility for any portion of the $ 1 ~ 3 , 3 1 2  in relocation 
expense and none is expected, now or in the future. 





Staff's F i m  

Calculation of Wastewater Retirements 



will be 



Qlculation of Water Retirements 

11.182 85 36 94 431 W 567 31 

Calculation of Wastewater Retirement5 

52.921 ?.3 39,694 30 led 28 1.971111 





Expenses That Shouldn't Have Been Capitalized as Stated in Audit Request 9 

Removed Water Plant and AD far ExDemeS 

Removed Wastewatei Plant and AD for Expenrer 
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2460 Smth Street 

(407) 846-1745 
F#RIDA Kissimmee, FL 34744 

ARMATURE Fax- (407) 846-6129 

WORKS. XNC 3 OOY, $2- 

P O  NO TERMS REP 

Invoice 

PROJECT 

1 6zm 1 INVOICE NO. 1 
10802 

QN DESCRIPTION 

SHIP TO 

Attention: Accounts Payable 
2335 Sanders RD 
Norihbrook, IL 60062 

RATE 

bngwood, FL 32714 DOC 
125 Wcstern Fork 

I lOOHPUSHZ404TSFrame, 178SRPM 1 2,958.W 
2301460 Volt, 3 Phasc 

BU# 25SlOO 

SCOPE OF WORK: 
Servicc call with two technicians to disconnect, 
uncouple and remove 

Disassemble and inspect 

Check all machine faS 
Smp and rewind mor 
Dip and bake stator 
install new bearings 
Dynamic balance rotor with couplmg 
Install motor back to pump 
laser align shaft to si-& 
Assemble, test and paint 

motor from High Smice Pump # 5 - DESPINAR. 

Clean and sandblart parts 

Deliver RECEIVED 
***hlivexy Ticket No. 191S'** JUN 2 2 7009 
Sales Tax 

AMOUNT 

2.9S8.007 

207.06 

$3,165.06 



i 

P.O. NO. 

Utilities, Inc. 
Attention: Accounts Payable 
2335 Sanders RD 
Northbrook, IL 60062 

TERMS REP PROJECT 

Jim Sweghcimer 
200 Weathersfield DR 
Altamonle Springs, FL 32714 

48322 

1 I I I 

Net 30 

am 
1 

DESCRIPTION 

75 HP Aurora Motor 
1630 RPM, 460 V, 3 PH 
445TS Frame 

LOCATION DesPinar HS Pump 
BU#: 255100 

SCOPE OF WORK: 
Service call with hvo technicians and boom truck 
Disconnect, uncouple and m o v e  motor 
Disasrunble, inspat, ckan and sandblast parts 
Strip and eon loss test stator 
Rewind stator with inverter duly wire 
Dip and bake stator 
Install new bearings 
New space heater 
Dynamic balance rotor with coupling 
Assemble, test and paint 
Deliver and install 
Lasa align shafl to shaft 

I DES I 
RATE 

4,325 I (  

7.m 

I 
hank you for your business. Total 

AMOUNT 

4,325.101 

302.76 



, - \  

BILL TO 

Utilities. Inc 
Attentlon Accounts Payable 
2335 Sanders RD 
Nonhbrwk, IL 60062 

I 

P O  NO TERMS 

33 122 Net 30 

2460 Smith Street 
Kissimmee, FL 34744 

(407) 846-1745 
Fax: (407) 8466129 

3 0 0 4 l p  

SHIP TO Batch b 5 b f 3 @  

/bogy& Utllttles Inc Weluva 
Scott Gosnell 

Longwood, FL 32179 
I U L ~ ~ ~ B ~ D R  DOC - 

DUE DATE REP PROJECT 

6/3/2009 I DES I R e w  

Invoice -1 
5/4/2009 

I I 

RATE 

7,900.00 

AMOUNT 

7,900.001 
a N  

1 

RECE.IVED 

DESCRIPTION 

47 HPj35 KW Fly@ Pump 
3201.180 00SOO0l 
32-1.1803001 
1755 RPM, 230/460 V 
561113 Amps 

(SABLE POINT PUMP # 2) 

SCOPE OF WORK: 
Service caU with two technicians to m o v e  pump 
Steam clean, disassemble and inspect 
Clean and sandblast paris 
Clenn bake, dip and bake stator 
Install new bearings, seals and *rings 
Weld and repair impeller 
Ceramic coat impeller 
Repair seal plate 
New rotating and s t a t i q  wear rings 
Dynamic balance rotating assembly 
New cable 
Assemble, lest and paint 
Deliver 
Install, connect and monitor start 

.**Delivery Ticket No. 1869*** 
sals Tax 

MAY 11 %g 

I 

'hank you for your business. I $8,453.00 



2460 Srmtb Street Invoice 
K~ssimmee, FL 34744 

(407) 846-1745 
5/15/2009 F~ (407) 8%-6129 

ARMATUPE 't,. 

WORKS, w '. 
I- I 

P.O. NO. TERMS DUE DATE REP 

34629 I Net 30 I 6/14/2009 DES 

BILL TO 

Utilities. Inc. 
Anention: Accounts Payable 
2335 Sanders RD 
Northbrook, IL 60062 

PROJECT 

Repair 

SHIP TO 

Utilities Inc Wekiva 
Scott Gosnell Batch 3-v48/ 
144 Lead Bury DR 

/Ww7 Longwood, FL 32779 

DOC 

I 47HP/35 KWFlygtNo. 3201.18Mx)80001 
W N o .  3201.1803001.1755RPM 

O W  I DESCRIPTION 

~ 

460030 Volt, 3 PH, 56/113 Amps 

SABLE POINT LIS 
BU # 255101 

SCOPE OF WORK: 
RUSH SERVICE CALL WEEKEND!!! 
&vice call with two technicians arid boom truck 
Disconnect and m o v e  pump 
Steam clean, disanremblc and inspect 
Clean and sandblzd parts 
sh ip  and COlF loss test stator 
Rewind stator and dip and bake 
Recadition mechanical seals 
lnstall new bearings and O-rings 
Connect new cable 
Dynamic balance rOtaOng asscmbly 
Assemble, test and paint 
Deliver, insid, wnncct and mOnitor start 
Disconnect and pull pump # 2 
Reconnect pump able for 460 V 
Re-install pump # 2 and monitor start 

**'DeliveryTicket No. 1876 
Sales Tax 

hank you for your business. I 

RECEIVED 

VlAY 2 2  'll@3 

7.00% 450.59 

Total s6.887.59 



5CL-12 L.1 

F. J. Nugent & Associates, Inc. 

sou) TO 

I 

SHIP TO 

invoice 

36412 LS A-1 0, Pump 2 6/30/2009 

Utilities hc. of Florida 
200 Weathersfield Avenue 
Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 

1 

P.O.NUMBER I PROJECT I SHIP 

PO #36412, BU #255101, LS A-IO, PUMP #2 

Repair to ABS Pump Model AFP1049.2 M90/4FM, 4-22.60,12 
HP, 3,230 
SERIALNUMBER: 45878 
Rewind Stator 
Pump Rebuild Kit includes Upper & Lower Seals, Uppa & 
Lower Beraings, @Ring Set 
Grommet 
Labor 

1% Local County S a l e  Tax Surcharge 

Terms: Net 30 Days. 
FEIN 59-3370448 

VIA 

Best Way 

UNIT PRICE 

2,043.8( 

20.4 

F.O.B. 

~~ 

AMOUNT 

2,043.801 

20.44 

Subtotal $2,064.24 
Sal- Tax 6% (8.0%) $122.63 

Total $2,18687 



Invoice 757 7/ F. J. Nugent & Associates, Inc, 
P.O. Box 521925 B ~ i i i i  - 
Longwood, FL 32752 

SOU) TO SHIP TO I 
utilitiw Inc. (OfFlorida)  
AmC AccountsPayable 
2335 Sanders Road 
NorthbrOoL, IL 60062 

I I 1  I 

utilities Inc. of Florida 
200 Wcathasiicld Avcnuc 
Altamontc Springs, FL 32714 

P.O. NUMBER PROJECT SHIP I I 
50609 Pumu Remix I 1 / 2 8 n O l O  

I - .  I 

DESCRIPTION 

JTILmEs INC P O  50609 - BO #k 255101 - IS C12, Pump #2 

Zepek to Flygt Submasibla Pump, Model 3126, SIN: 42893 
‘ump Rebuild kit 

Shaft & Rotor 
kpair impeller 
sbor 

iCminolc County 1 % Local County Sales Tax Sumhaqp 

wear ring 

RECEIVED 

FEE 01 PO8 

Terms: Net 30 Days. 
PEIN 59-3370448 

3455 34.55 

Subtotal S3.489.05 
sdss T u  8% ((LO%) 6207.27 

Total $3,6%32 



Page: I 

TAW ORLRNW SERVICE CENTER, INC 
3400 BARTLETT BOULEVARD 
ORLRMX). FLORIDA 32811 .. - 
PHONE: (407)423-1886 FAX: (407)423-3017 

SOLD TO [-A AC- NO SHIPTO Batch 7snq  
WILITIES INC OF FLORIDA UTILITIES INC OF FLORIDA 
ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE WEKIVA PLANT 
2335 SANDERS ROAD goO,’-/{’J 
NORTHBROOK IL 60062 INVOICE LONGWOOD FL 32779 

144 LEDBURY 

P E A S E  NOTE-M---hLv-*rp. ~ l r ~ d r ~ - i * b ~ d b l ~ . ~ . , . - - . s t  m C ~ m - ~ ) ~ h ~  k r i - b  
~ b e . r * d U - - ~ - I m d -  T-&-loob&d- 

01/29/10 NET 30 DAYS 3,541.70 I 51224 DUE DATE 03/01/10 

I t e m  Description U/M Shp‘d Ext Price 

150HL4RSCTJO INDUCTION MOTOR Ea 1 

HP: 150 DESC: VERT MOTOR MFR: GENERAL ELECTRIC 
RPM:1780 FRAME: L444TP16 VOLT: 460 AMP: 173 
MOD: 5KE444DTT6008 ID: STOCK# V3264 
CODE: G SER NO: 30038993 EQ NO: VERTICAL MOTOR R T  r: : 1 ! 7,’ E 

Dismantle, clean & inspect all parts, perform te6ts FEB 0 4 ;CKI 
Sand blast parts as necessary 
Test winding 
Core loss test stator laminations 
Rewind stator 
Varnish dip and bake windings 

Furnish and install new bearings 
Supply copper and winding material 
Assemble, test and paint 
Note: Budgetary quote. Any additional labor or 
material, if necessary, will be quoted after evaluation 
of unit. Thank you - 

Fta 0 5 i d l 0  

Total GrOS8 3,310.00 
Tax amount FLORIDA STATE SALES TAX 198.60 

Tax amunt SEMINOLE COUNTY SALES TAX 33.10 

JOB#222752 QUOTE#153272 

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE 3,541.70 



F. J. Nugent & Associates, Inc. 
P.O. Box 521925 
Longwood, FL 32752 
Phone: 407-936-1139 3 007207 
Fax: 407-9361640 

I SOLDTO 

Utilitia Inc. (of Florida) 
A m  AccotmtsPayable 
2335 Sanders Road 
Northbrook, IL 60062 

Invoice 
1 DATE I INVOICE 1 

U17/2010 4883 

SHIP TO B;ik h 74.5-78, ,, 

2.3?0?J Utilities Inc. of Florida 
200 Weatkdicld AvmuBW --. 
Altrmronte Springs, FL 32714 

P.O. NUMBER PROJECT SHIP VIA 

51901 H4hrmpKt 2/17/2010 -Way 

DESCRIPTION 

0: 51901 -Bo: 255101 - LS: H4, Pump@ 
ump rebuild kit 
haft & Rotor 
npclln parts 
Year ring 
&or 
eminole County I % Local County Sales Tax Surchge 

UNfT PRICE 

4,212.0 

42.1 

F.O.6, 

D & v d  

AMOUNT 

4.212.001 

42.12 

Subtotal ~4254.12 

Total $430684 

&tat T u  8% (6.0%) $252.72 
Terms: Net 30 Days. 
FEIN 59-3370448 



2460 smith SlTeet Invoice 
G-, FL 34744 

(407) 845-1745 
Fax: (407) 846-6129 -1 

3 m W &  Bslch 777a.  

Ancntioe. Account? Payable 
2335 SandeFJ RD 
Northbmo!q IL 60062 

L 1 

DOC a 3 4 0 5  SHP ro 
Utilities Inc Wekiw 
SwtI Gosncil 
144 Lcad Bury DR 
LOWWI, FL 32779 

I P.O. NO. I TERMS I REP I PROJECT 

QTY DESCRIFTION 

47 HF' Fly@ Submasibk Rnnp 
ModclNo. 3201-1806080002 
3201.1803001 

LOCATION: SABLE POINT LIFT STATION - PUMl 
1x2 

p - r - '  . ..,_:?I ED 
IBUY: 255 101 

MAR 0 8 :Oi3 
SCOPE OF WORK: 
Service call with twotcduricianr and boom hucL 
Dsconoca nod remove pump fmm "Sabk Point L i A  
SlBtiCd 
RsmDrsrags (rcpwoforwindingovcrlosd) 
StclmclcasdisassumbkandinJpkt 
Ckansodssradblastpsrcs 
Strip and iron work atator (windings ovaloadcd) 
R m i d  slator 
Dip and bake 
Rkandition and rclap &icat s d s  
New bouiog d o-rings 
New cabls 
q . n a m i C b d U l C 8 r o t o r  
Annembk, test aod paint 
DCliVU 
W l  pump back to "Sabk Point Lift Station" 
ConOcadmoni torsM 

5.900.0 5,900.001 

7 . m . ,  413.00 

Total 56313.00 
b k  you for y"n businssa 

I 


